

No. 19-161

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
IMMIGRATION SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ADAM COX  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square  
New York, NY 10012

CRISTINA RODRÍGUEZ  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

ELI M. LAZARUS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AS HAS BEEN WELL-ESTABLISHED FOR OVER A CENTURY, ALL PERSONS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES ARE PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. ....	2
II. THE ENTRY FICTION DOCTRINE IS A NARROW EXCEPTION THAT HAS RIGHTLY BEEN LIMITED BY THE COURT. ....	7
III. BOTH THE GOVERNMENT AND THE COURTS HAVE LONG RELIED ON THE STRENGTH AND CLARITY OF THE TERRITORIAL RULE.....	15
IV. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION, IF ADOPTED BY THIS COURT, WOULD DISRUPT LEGAL PRECEPTS AND FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS FAR BEYOND THIS CASE. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	6
<i>Barthold v. U.S. INS</i> , 517 F.2d 689 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Bayo v. Napolitano</i> , 593 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	1
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	6
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	5, 6, 21
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951) .....	24

<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	9, 10
<i>Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 19
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	14, 15
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	8
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Maldonado-Perez v. INS</i> , 865 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	3, 22
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	9
<i>Padilla-Agustin v. INS</i> , 21 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Reyes-Palacios v. U.S. INS</i> , 836 F.2d 1154 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Rodriguez-Silva v. INS</i> , 242 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Giacone v. Corsi</i> , 64 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1933) .....	23
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez-Collazo</i> , 824 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Martin-Plascencia</i> , 532 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	6, 23
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	2, 4, 5, 22
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	11, 13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	3
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	3, 7, 11, 18, 20
<i>Zheng v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18

## Statutes

Immigration Act of 1882, ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 .....	9
---	---

## Court Filings

U.S. Br., <i>United States v. Barragan-Camarillo</i> , No. 10-50429, 2011 WL 2130623 (9th Cir. May 23, 2011) .....	17
U.S. Br., <i>Crawford v. Martinez</i> , No. 03-878, 2004 WL 1080689 (U.S. May 7, 2004) .....	16
U.S. Br., <i>Bauta-Varona v. INS</i> , No. 01-15404, 2001 WL 34354607 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2001) .....	16
U.S. Br., <i>Chen v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08-0045, 2008 WL 8052950 (2d Cir. Aug. 22, 2008) .....	17
U.S. Br., <i>Hernandez-Mancilla v. Gonzales</i> , No. 06-73086, 2007 WL 916653 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2007) .....	15
U.S. Br., <i>Hussain v. Ashcroft</i> , Nos. 04-1865, 04-3068, 2004 WL 3760866 (7th Cir. Dec. 2004) .....	16
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>In re Alien Children (Plyler v. Doe)</i> , Nos. 80-1539, 80-1934, 1981 WL 390001 (U.S. Sept. 1981) .....	16

U.S. Br., <i>Ramirez-Vasquez v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 03-71249, 2003 WL 23350845 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2003) .....	17
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) (Nos. 03-878, 03- 7434), 2004 WL 2396844 .....	17

### Other Authorities

T. Alexander Aleinikoff, David A. Martin, Hiroshi Motomura, Maryellen Fullerton & Juliet Stumpf, IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP: PROCESS AND POLICY (6th ed. 2008).....	20
Stephen H. Legomsky, IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE LAW AND POLICY (3d ed. 2003) .....	21
Hugo L. Black, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> , 35 N.Y.U. L. REV. 865 (1960).....	24
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	23
<i>Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> , in IV THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 546 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	26
